



Received 01/19/2017 02:28 PM
Clerk of the Court

Nos. 14-CV-101 / 14-CV-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

NATIONAL REVIEW, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL E. MANN, PH.D,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Ilya Shapiro (D.C. Bar #489100)

Counsel of Record

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

Tel: (202) 842-0200

Fax: (202) 842-3490

ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DISAGREEMENT WITH OFFICIAL BODIES IS NOT EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH	2
II. CALLS FOR INVESTIGATION, COMMONPLACE PEJORATIVE TERMS, AND ANALOGIES TO “NOTORIOUS” PERSONS CANNOT BE ACTIONABLE FOR LIBEL	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Carla Marinucci, <i>Brown: FBI Director Comey Guilty of ‘Gross Violation of Professional Responsibility’</i> , Politico, Oct. 31, 2016, http://politi.co/2jfpabU	8
Chris McGreal, <i>Rick Perry Attacks Ben Bernanke’s ‘Treasonous’ Federal Reserve Strategy</i> , The Guardian, Aug. 16, 2011, http://bit.ly/2iQb4AU	8
Daniel Oliver, <i>We Should Pin the Stalin Moustache on Hillary, Not Trump</i> , The Federalist, July 14, 2016, http://bit.ly/29EZ26k	8
Daniel Payne, <i>Sorry, Mark Cuban: Hillary Clinton is Unquestionably Guilty</i> , The Federalist, Sept. 6, 2016, http://bit.ly/2iVDSZm	4
Editorial, <i>U.S. Attorneys, Reloaded</i> , N.Y. Times, May 10, 2007, http://nyti.ms/2iApp1n	7
Etan Thomas, <i>George Zimmerman Is Not a Celebrity, He Is a Murderer</i> , Huffington Post, Jan. 31, 2014, http://huff.to/2j30YdC	4
Fedja Buric, <i>Trump’s Not Hitler, He’s Mussolini</i> , Salon, March 11, 2016, http://bit.ly/24VG177	9
*Hadas Gold, <i>Donald Trump: We’re Going to ‘Open Up’ Libel Laws</i> , Politico, Feb. 26, 2016, http://politi.co/1QC9BDZ	9
Ian Kullgren, <i>Peter King: CIA’s Brennan Should Be Investigated for ‘Hit Job’ On Trump</i> , Politico, Dec. 18, 2016, http://politi.co/2i3JRqE	7
Ilya Shapiro, <i>Eric Holder’s Tenure</i> , Townhall, Sept. 28, 2014, http://bit.ly/2iQm6UJ	1
Jennifer Epstein, <i>Palin Charges Critics with ‘Blood Libel’</i> , Politico, Jan. 12, 2011, http://politi.co/2iVo7RT	8
<i>Jimmy Carter: I Don’t Pay Any Attention to Oliver North; He Was a Criminal</i> , CNN.com, March 28, 2014, http://cnn.it/1i2va0N	4
John Shattuck, <i>Donald Trump Raises Specter of Treason</i> , Boston Globe, Dec. 16, 2016, http://bit.ly/2hDShIM	7
John Young, <i>Trump Enlists the Trigger-Finger Fringe</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Aug. 17, 2016, http://atxne.ws/2j4uvni	8
Jonathan Chait, <i>How Hitler’s Rise to Power Explains Why Republicans Accept Donald Trump</i> , N.Y. Mag., July 7, 2016, http://nym.ag/29vwVaY	9

Jordan Fabian, <i>Nader: Impeach Obama for ‘War Crimes’</i> , The Hill, March 20, 2011, http://bit.ly/2iqlikjo8	4
Keith Kloor, <i>Robert F. Kennedy Jr. Takes His Debunked Vaccine Concerns to Trump</i> , Newsweek, Jan. 11, 2017, http://bit.ly/2jfyIME	5
Leonard Pitts, Jr., <i>If It Talks Like a Hitler and Walks Like a Hitler ...</i> , Miami Herald, June 17, 2016, http://hrlld.us/2iTTYm8	9
M.D. Kittle, <i>Ron Johnson: ‘Obamacare Is a Massive Consumer Fraud’</i> , Wisconsin Watchdog, Sept. 16, 2016, http://bit.ly/2d4p7R9	7
Matt Wilstein, <i>PBS’ Bill Moyers: GOP ‘Stalked’ Obamacare Like ‘Jack the Ripper’</i> , Mediaite, Nov. 2, 2013, http://bit.ly/2iq6juR	9
Nikita Vladimirov, <i>Reid: Comey Should Be Investigated in Wake of Russia Report</i> , The Hill, Dec. 10, 2016, http://bit.ly/2hfN86M	7
Paul Campos, <i>How James Clapper Will Get Away with Perjury</i> , Salon, June 12, 2013, http://bit.ly/19QgJye	4
Peter Ross Range, <i>The Theory of Political Leadership that Donald Trump Shares with Adolf Hitler</i> , Wash. Post, July 25, 2016, http://wapo.st/2i4jrYS	9
<i>Politically Correct</i> , in William Safire, <i>Safire’s Political Dictionary</i> (2008).....	6
Rebecca Gordon, <i>They Should All be Tried: George W. Bush, Dick Cheney, and America’s Overlooked War Crimes</i> , Salon, Apr. 30, 2016, http://bit.ly/2iQdZcV	4
Sarah Miller, <i>The Borden Murders: Lizzie Borden and the Trial of the Century</i> (2016).....	5
Scott Lemieux, <i>How ObamaCare’s Fiercest Critic All But Admitted the Legal Case Against It Was a Scam</i> , The Week, July 22, 2015, http://bit.ly/2jNjRlg	2
*The Trial of Émile Zola 35–36 (Benjamin R. Tucker, ed., 1898).....	2-3
Theodore Dalrymple, <i>The Architect as Totalitarian</i> , City Journal, Autumn 2009, http://bit.ly/2iQVCSV	9
Trevor Burrus, <i>Hopefully Dr. Michael E. Mann Doesn’t Sue Me for This Column</i> , Forbes, Aug. 14, 2014, http://bit.ly/2jflUsu	1
Vincent Bugliosi, <i>Outrage: The Five Reasons Why O.J. Simpson Got Away With Murder</i> (1996).....	4
Yannik Thiem, <i>Fascism in America: Donald Trump, America’s Hitler of the 21st Century?</i> , APA Blog, Oct. 20, 2016, http://bit.ly/2j3dWuT	9
